## Fort Hays State University Student Fiscal Services

## Tuition and Fees Schedule\* Fall 2012, Spring 2013, Summer 2013

	On-Campus Tuition & Fees							Virtual College Tuition & Fees				
	Undergraduate			Graduate				Under- graduate	Graduate		Graduate MBA	
Credit Hours	Resident	Non- Resident	Contiguous State & MSEP	Resident	Non- Resident	Contiguous State		Virtual College	Virtual College		Virtual College	
1	141.10	413.85	195.25	194.65	493.80	275.58		178.30	241.35		400.00	
2	282.20	827.70	390.50	389.30	987.60	551.16		356.60	482.70		800.00	
3	423.30	1241.55	585.75	583.95	1481.40	826.74		534.90	724.05		1,200.00	
4	564.40	1655.40	781.00	778.60	1975.20	1102.32		713.20	965.40		1,600.00	
5	705.50	2069.25	976.25	973.25	2469.00	1377.90		891.50	1206.75		2,000.00	
6	846.60	2483.10	1171.50	1167.90	2962.80	1653.48		1069.80	1448.10		2,400.00	
7	987.70	2896.95	1366.75	1362.55	3456.60	1929.06		1248.10	1689.45		2,800.00	
8	1128.80	3310.80	1562.00	1557.20	3950.40	2204.64		1426.40	1930.80		3,200.00	
9	1269.90	3724.65	1757.25	1751.85	4444.20	2480.22		1604.70	2172.15		3,600.00	
10	1411.00	4138.50	1952.50	1946.50	4938.00	2755.80		1783.00	2413.50		4,000.00	
11	1552.10	4552.35	2147.75	2141.15	5431.80	3031.38		1961.30	2654.85		4,400.00	
12	1693.20	4966.20	2343.00	2335.80	5925.60	3306.96		2139.60	2896.20		4,800.00	
13	1834.30	5380.05	2538.25	2530.45	6419.40	3582.54		2317.90	3137.55		5,200.00	
14	1975.40	5793.90	2733.50	2725.10	6913.20	3858.12		2496.20	3378.90		5,600.00	
15	2116.50	6207.75	2928.75	2919.75	7407.00	4133.70		2674.50	3620.25		6,000.00	
16	2257.60	6621.60	3124.00	3114.40	7900.80	4409.28		2852.80	3861.60		6,400.00	
17	2398.70	7035.45	3319.25	3309.05	8394.60	4684.86		3031.10	4102.95		6,800.00	
18	2539.80	7449.30	3514.50	3503.70	8888.40	4960.44		3209.40	4344.30		7,200.00	

Tuition & Fees for enrollment in more than 18 hours continue to be assessed per credit hour.

Tuition and fees charged will be calculated based on two factors: the type of course (On-campus or Virtual College) and the student's residency status (Resident, Non-Resident, Contiguous, or MSEP).

- A Resident student will be charged On-campus tuition and fees for On-campus courses and Virtual College tuition and fees for Virtual College courses.
- A Non-Resident student will be charged Non-Resident tuition and fees when taking both On-campus and Virtual College courses. A Non-Resident Student taking Virtual College courses *only* will pay the Virtual College tuition and fees.
- Students who are residents of Colorado, Missouri, Nebraska, or Oklahoma qualify for the Contiguous State rate for On-campus courses. A Contiguous State student will be charged Contiguous State tuition and fees when taking both On-campus and Virtual College courses. A Contiguous State student taking Virtual College courses *only* will pay the Virtual College tuition and fees.

Students pay tuition and fees for all hours in which they are enrolled. Changes in residency classification can affect the amount of tuition and fees owed.

Graduate tuition and fees are assessed based on course enrollment level rather than individual classification. Students will pay graduate tuition and fees for graduate credit courses and undergraduate tuition and fees for undergraduate credit courses. Graduate students enrolled in off-campus MBA classes will pay graduate MBA tuition and fees.

Special fees may be added to select approved courses such as noncredit courses, workshops, conferences, and seminars based on direct and indirect operating costs.

Students who add or process an add/drop together at any time for the semester will have tuition and fees recalculated at the time of each transaction. These transactions may change the fee status of the student for the semester and fees will be assessed accordingly. The student is required to remit payment for additional tuition and fees owed at the time of the transaction. If the recalculation results in a refund due to the student, FHSU will process the transaction to the student account.

Undergraduate students who are residents of Illinois, Indiana, Michigan, Minnesota, North Dakota, or Wisconsin can apply for classification under the Midwest Student Exchange Program. The FHSU Registrar makes the final determination of eligibility. Eligibility requirements are found at <a href="http://www.fhsu.edu/admissions/Midwest-Student-Exchange-Program">http://www.fhsu.edu/admissions/Midwest-Student-Exchange-Program</a>.

<sup>\*</sup>Tuition and Fees are subject to change at any time by the Board of Regents.